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Site Number: EV007 Site Name Nant y Croft 

Proposed Use: Residential 

Consultee  Summary of Comments and Potential Issues  Mitigation Necessary 

Natural Resources 
Wales  (NRW) 

 Connection to mains public sewer is feasible. 

 Site is located within 2km of Brecon Beacons 
National Park Boundary. 

 Potential for protected species. 

 None identified at this stage. 

 Landscape and visual appraisal/assessment is required. 
 

 Preliminary Ecological Assessment will be required to 
determine if there is a reasonable likelihood of a European 
Protected Species being present. If so, further survey may be 
required. Some sites may require Green Infrastructure to be 
retained or created to support protected species.   

Western Power No comments received.   

Glamorgan Gwent 
Archaeological 
Trust (GGAT) 

Within the study area covered by the Industrial 
Ironworks Landscape project; part of the 
eastern area was a quarry depicted on 19th and 
20th century mapping 

Unlikely to require predetermination archaeological mitigation. 

Welsh Water / 
Dwr Cymru  

Water supply 
There should be no issues in providing this site 
with a supply of clean water. 
Public sewerage 
There should be no issues in the public 
sewerage network accommodating the foul-
only flows from this site. 
Wastewater treatment 
There are no problems in the receiving Cardiff 
Wastewater Treatment Works (WwTW) 
accommodating the foul-only flows from this 
site. 

 

The Coal Authority  No comments received.   
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Site Number: EV015 Site Name Land South of Darby Crescent 

Proposed Use: Residential 

Consultee  Summary of Comments and Potential Issues  Mitigation Necessary 

Natural Resources 
Wales  (NRW) 

 Awaiting a response   

Western Power  Awaiting a response 
 

 

Glamorgan Gwent 
Archaeological 
Trust (GGAT) 

 Awaiting a response  

Welsh Water / 
Dwr Cymru  

 Awaiting a response  

The Coal Authority   Awaiting a response 
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Site Number: EV023 Site Name: Bryn Serth  

Proposed Use: Mixed Use  

Consultee  Summary of Comments and Potential Issues  Mitigation Necessary 

Natural Resources 
Wales  (NRW) 

 Connection to mains public sewer is feasible. 

 Site is located within 2km of Brecon Beacons National 
Park Boundary. 

 Potential for protected species. 

 Western boundary of the site is adjacent to ancient 
woodland. 
 

 

 Historic landfill site with inert materials. 

 None identified at this stage. 

 Landscape and visual appraisal/assessment is required. 
 

 Preliminary Ecological Assessment will be required to determine if 
there is a reasonable likelihood of a European Protected Species 
being present. If so, further survey may be required. Some sites 
may require Green Infrastructure to be retained or created to 
support protected species.   

 Preliminary risk assessment required as a minimum. 

Western Power No comments received.  

Glamorgan Gwent 
Archaeological 
Trust (GGAT) 

Within the study area covered by the Industrial Ironworks 
Landscape project; historic mapping shows coal pits, and 
levels, shafts, tramways and railways, reservoirs and 
extractive tipping.  

Will require archaeological mitigation, pre-determination assessment 
in the first instance. 

Welsh Water / 
Dwr Cymru  

No comments received.  

The Coal Authority  No comments received.  
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Site Number: EV031 Site Name:  The Works  

Proposed Use: Mixed Use  

Consultee  Summary of Comments and Potential Issues  Mitigation Necessary 

Natural Resources 
Wales  (NRW) 

 NRW’s comments noted that part of the site was in 
Flood Zone 2&3 and DAM C2.  

 Connection to mains public sewer is feasible. 

 There are bat records on site including:  Myotis Bat 
Species, Common Pipistrelle, Soprano Pipistrelle. 

 Potential impact on protected species. 

 None identified at this stage. 
 

 None identified at this stage. 

 Preliminary Ecological Assessment will be required to determine if 
there is a reasonable likelihood of a European Protected Species 
being present. If so, further survey may be required. Some sites may 
require Green Infrastructure to be retained or created to support 
protected species.   

Western Power No comments received.  

Glamorgan Gwent 
Archaeological 
Trust (GGAT) 

Within the study area covered by the Industrial Ironworks 
Landscape project; site of Ebbw Vale Works; Ebbw Vale 
House; associated industrial infrastructure and extractive 
landscape; historic settlement; listed buildings. 

Will require archaeological mitigation, pre-determination assessment in 
the first instance. 

Welsh Water / 
Dwr Cymru  

Water supply 
There should be no issues in providing this site with a 
supply of clean water.  
There are numerous water mains traversing this site. 
Public sewerage 
There should be no issues in the public sewerage network 
accommodating the foul only flows from this site. There 
are numerous public sewers traversing the site for which 
protection measures will be required in the form of 
easement widths or diversions. 
Wastewater treatment 
There are no problems in the receiving Cardiff WwTW 
accommodating the foul-only flows from this site. 

Water supply 
Protection measures will be required for the numerous watermains 
traversing the site in the form of easement widths or diversions. 

The Coal Authority  No comments received.  
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Site Number: EV032 Site Name:  Ebbw Vale Northern Corridor  

Proposed Use: Mixed Use  

Consultee  Summary of Comments and Potential Issues  Mitigation Necessary 

Natural Resources 
Wales  (NRW) 

 There are bat records on site including:  Noctule, 
Common Pipistrelle, Pipistrelle agg, Soprano Pipistrelle 

 Potential for protected species  
 
 

 Site is located within 2km of Brecon Beacons National 
Park Boundary. 

 Connection to mains public sewer is feasible. 
 

 Preliminary Ecological Assessment will be required to determine if 
there is a reasonable likelihood of a European Protected Species 
being present. If so, further survey may be required. Some sites may 
require Green Infrastructure to be retained or created to support 
protected species.   

 Landscape and visual appraisal/assessment is required. 
 

 None identified at this stage. 

Western Power No comments received.  

Glamorgan Gwent 
Archaeological 
Trust (GGAT) 

Within the study area covered by the Industrial Ironworks 
Landscape project; extractive landscape; historic mapping 
shows pits, quarries, water management including ponds 
and reservoirs; railways and tramways. 

Will require archaeological mitigation, pre-determination assessment 
in the first instance. 

Welsh Water / 
Dwr Cymru  

Water supply 
There should be no issues in providing this site with a 
supply of clean water. There are numerous water mains 
traversing this site. 
Public sewerage 
The sewer requisition has been completed for the Rhyd-y-
Blew strategic site. As such, there should be no issues in 
the public sewerage network accommodating the foul only 
flows from this site.  
There are numerous public sewers traversing the site. 
Wastewater treatment 
There are no problems in the receiving Cardiff WwTW 
accommodating the foul-only flows from this site. 

Water supply 
Protection measures will be required in the form of easement widths 
or diversions for the numerous water mains traversing this site.  
 
Public sewerage  
Protection measures will be required in the form of easement widths 
or diversions for the numerous public sewers traversing the site. 

The Coal Authority  No comments received.  
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Site Number: UEF019 Site Name:  Former Nantyglo Comprehensive School  

Proposed Use: Mixed Use 

Consultee  Summary of Comments and Potential Issues  Mitigation Necessary 

Natural Resources 
Wales  (NRW) 

 FZ 2&3 DAM C2 - Possible access/egress issues 
 

 There are bat records on site including: Serotine Myotis 
Bat Species, Noctule Bat, Pipistrellus Bat Species, 
Common Pipistrelle, Pipistrelle agg. Soprano Pipistrelle 
and Brown Long-eared Bat. 

 Potential for protected species on site. 
 

 Site is located within 2km of Brecon Beacons National 
Park Boundary. 

 Connection to mains public sewer is feasible. 

 Historic landfill site with inert materials. 

 Access and egress to and from this site is considered at this stage 
and avoids areas at risk of flooding.   

 Preliminary Ecological Assessment will be required to determine 
if there is a reasonable likelihood of a European Protected 
Species being present. If so, further survey may be required. 
Some sites may require Green Infrastructure to be retained or 
created to support protected species.   

 

 Landscape and visual appraisal/assessment is required. 
 

 None identified at this stage. 

 Preliminary risk assessment required as minimum.  

Western Power No comments received.  

Glamorgan Gwent 
Archaeological 
Trust (GGAT) 

Within the study area covered by the Industrial Ironworks 
Landscape project; extractive landscape; historic mapping 
shows colliery, airshaft, water management including 
reservoir, tramways, settlement, part of tinplate works. 

Will require archaeological mitigation, pre-determination 
assessment in the first instance. 

Welsh Water / 
Dwr Cymru  

Water supply 
Owing to the number of units proposed, it is unlikely that 
there is sufficient capacity within the water supply network 
to service this site without causing detriment to existing 
customers’ supply.  
Public sewerage 
Owing to the number of units proposed, it is unlikely that 
there is sufficient capacity within the public sewerage 
network to accommodate the foul-only flows from this 
site.  
The site is traversed by a 225mm combined public sewer 

Water supply 
A hydraulic modelling assessment will be required in order to 
understand the level of reinforcement works that will be required in 
order to accommodate the site. 
 
Public sewerage 
A hydraulic modelling assessment will be required in order to 
understand the level of reinforcement works that will be required in 
order to accommodate the site. 
Protection measures will be required in the form of an easement 
width or diversion due to the transversion of the public sewer and 
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and a 300mm combined sewer overflow. 
Wastewater treatment 
There are no problems in the receiving Cardiff WwTW 
accommodating the foul-only flows from this site. 

combined sewer overflow. 

The Coal Authority  No comments received.  
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The following table is the ‘traffic light’ coding system that has been used when scoring the results of the detailed internal assessments (extract taken from the Candidate 

Site Methodology Paper): 

Impact  

Proposed site is expected to have significant positive impacts  

Proposed site is expected to have some positive impacts  

Proposed site is expected to have a neutral impact   

Proposed site is expected to have some negative impacts  

Proposed site is expected to have significant negative impacts  

The impact of the proposed site cannot be predicted at this stage  
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Site Number: EV001 Site Name: Land south side of Pant y Fforest 
Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 1.9 
Criteria  Comments  Impact 
Land  Greenfield site.    

The majority of the site is located within the settlement boundary. A small area (approximately 0.2 ha) to the 
south east lies outside the settlement boundary.  

 

Accessibility Located approximately within 800m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.    

Historical and 
Cultural 
Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.   
The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap). The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental 
 

A small part of the site is designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.4 Mynydd Carn-y-Cefn and Cefn 
yr Arail).  

  

Potential for impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is high.  
Potential impact on woodland and hedgerows  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
Steep topography.  
A small part of the site (outside the settlement boundary) is located within a coal safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
Risk of contamination - the site has been overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
Improvements required to the local footway network.    

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to significant upgrading 
works. 

  

The whole site is located within a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  
Site is in multiple ownership.  
The site gained planning permission for residential development in April 2019, subject to the signing of a S106.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site complies with some elements of the Preferred Strategy.  

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes  
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Site Number: EV004 Site Name: Waun y Pound Industrial Estate 

Proposed Use: Employment Gross Site Area (ha): 0.6 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Brownfield site. 1  

Located within the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural 
Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is low (Landmap).  
Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential for impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
Potential impact on the trees located to the front of the site.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
Risk of contamination- the site is overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The whole of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

 
 

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  
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Site Number:  EV005 Site Name: Land at Twyncyngordy Lane, Beaufort  
Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 0.7 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Greenfield site.    

Located adjacent to the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural 
Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.   

The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental Designated as a green wedge (Policy ENV1.1 Beaufort and Brynmawr) to prevent the coalescence of the 
Beaufort and Brynmawr settlements. Abuts a Local Nature Reserve on the southern boundary. 

  

Potential for impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is high.  
Potential impact on trees and hedgerows.   

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Located within a coal safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
No known risk of contamination.   

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to the provision of a new 
access junction being achieved at South Bank.   

  

Half of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

The site is in multiple ownership.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy.  

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No  
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Site Number:  EV006 Site Name: Land at Hall Street  

Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 1.3 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Majority of the site is greenfield (approximately 1.0 ha). The small area (approximately 0.3 ha) where the 

existing dwellings are located is brownfield. 
  

Majority of the site is located adjacent to the settlement boundary and a small part (approximately 0.3 ha) is 
within the settlement boundary. 

 

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of public transport point.   

There are no local facilities located within 800m of the site.  

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.   

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  
Environmental The majority of the site is designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.1 Cefn Manmoel).   

Potential for impact on protected species and priority habitats.  
Potential visual impact is high.  
Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.    
The land slopes downwards from west to east.  
Located within a coal safeguarding area.  
The site is in very close proximity to garages at Hall Street Industrial Estate.   
No risk of contamination identified.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.   

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal. Given the topography of the 
development site, direct vehicle access onto Hall Street would be anticipated as the means of access to 
individual dwellings. 

  

A third of the site is in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  

There is a restrictive covenant on the land which prevents construction of buildings/structures on the land 
and the land can only be used for grazing purposes. 

 

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
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Site Number:  EV008 Site Name: Waunoris Farm   
Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 0.99 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Greenfield site.   

Located adjacent to the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.   

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap). The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental The majority of the site is designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.8 Beaufort Common).The site 
abuts a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (Policy 3.1 Beaufort Hill Ponds and Woodlands) on the 
eastern boundary. 

  

Potential for protected species.  
Potential visual impact is high.  
No identified loss of woodland, trees and hedgerows.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.    
No topographical constraints identified.   
Located within a coal safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
No risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
Minor upgrading works to the existing footway network would be required.   

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to minor upgrading works 
to the Mountain Road.  

  

The majority of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required  
The applicant will need to demonstrate that the land required to complete the upgrading highway works are 
within their control. 

 

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
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Site Number: EV009 Site Name: Land adjacent to Unit G Cwmdraw Industrial Estate 
Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.4 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Brownfield site.   

Within the existing settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 800m of a public transport point.   

There are no local facilities located within 800m of the site.  
Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   
Potential impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
Potential for impact on hedgerows.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

Significant concerns regarding the incompatibility of adjoining land uses and residential development. The site 
is located within a protected employment area (EMP2.13 Cwm Draw Industrial Estate). 

 

Risk of contamination as the site has been overlain with made ground.  
Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.   

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The majority of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  
Need for strategic redevelopment of this site rather than the piecemeal development of this site.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site complies with some elements of the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
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Site Number:  EV014 Site Name: Land off Moorland Road    

Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 1.8 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Brownfield site.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.    
Potential impact on protected species.   
Potential visual impact is medium.  
No impact on woodland, trees and hedgerows identified.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.    
No topographical constraints identified.   
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
Risk of contamination due to previous use.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

The majority of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.   
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes  
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Site Number:  EV016 Site Name: Wrekin, Cwm Road  

Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 0.37 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Greenfield site.   

Located out of settlement.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 800m of a public transport point.   

There are no local facilities located within 800m of the site.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  
Environmental Designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.4 Mynydd Carn y Cefn and Cefn yr Arail) and adjacent to 

a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (Policy ENV3.28 Ebbw River).  
  

Potential impact on other protected species. Otter record on site.  
Potential visual impact is high.  
Potential for impact on woodland and trees.  

Physical  The entire site is located in flood zone B and the southern and eastern boundaries of the site are located 
within flood zone C2 from rivers and seas. 

  

No topographical constraints identified.  
Located within an aggregate safeguarding area.  
In close proximity to the railway line so potential for noise particularly with planned increased movements.  

Risk of contamination as the site has been built up to form an access road and for the railway siding.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

Site is not suitable for development due to highway and access constraints.  The highway network at this 
location is sub-standard with regards to road widths (Bridge Specification), visibility and lack of footways. 

  

The whole site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.   
Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues identified.  

Planning permission was refused in 2015 and the conclusion was that residential development would have an 
undesirable urban effect, harmful to the character and appearance of the countryside. 

 

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
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Site Number:  EV017 Site Name:  Land to the rear of Big Lane & Little Lane, Beaufort 

Proposed Use: Renewable Energy Gross Site Area (ha): 39.5 
Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Greenfield site    
Located out of settlement.  

Accessibility There are a number of Rights of Way transecting the site.   

Active travel routes run through the site which need to be considered when developing the site  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental Designated as Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (Policy ENV3.1 Beaufort Hill Ponds and Woodland). 
Designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.8 Beaufort Common). Designated as a Local Nature 
Reserve.  North eastern part of the site within 300m of Brecon Beacons National Park.  

  

Potential impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is high.  

Potential for impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.    

No topographical constraints identified.  

Located within a coal safeguarding area.  

Assessments will be required in terms of impact on adjoining land uses.  

Risk of contamination as site is overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.   

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to upgrading works.    

The majority of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.   

Viability unknown – further information required.  

The site is common land.  
The site will be assessed as part of the Renewable Energy Assessment being undertaken for the RLDP.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with some elements of the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes  
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Site Number:  EV018 Site Name:  Silent Valley, Cwm  
Proposed Use: Renewable Energy Gross Site Area (ha): 116.4 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Part brownfield (approximately 32 ha) and part greenfield site (approximately 84.4 ha).   

Adjoins the existing settlement in parts however the further east the site expands the more out of settlement.  

Accessibility There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.   
Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental Parts of the site on the eastern boundary and southern boundary are designated as a SSSI Cwm Merddog 
Woodlands. Three Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation designations within the boundary (Policy 
ENV3.30 Tarren y Trwyn Pond, Policy ENV3.21 Waun-Lwyd species rich grassland, and Policy ENV3.12 Garn-
Cam-Isaf). Designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.4 Mynydd Carn y Cefn and Cefn yr Arail).  
Parts of the site are designated as a Local Nature Reserve.  

  

Potential impact on protected species.   
Potential visual impact is high.  

Potential impact on protected trees.   

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.    
No topographical constraints identified.  
Located within a coal safeguarding area.  
Assessments will be required in terms of impact on adjoining land uses.  
Risk of contamination as the site is a closed landfill and overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.   
Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The majority of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.   
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  
The site will be assessed as part of the Renewable Energy Assessment being undertaken for the RLDP.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The Preferred Strategy aligns with some elements of the Preferred Strategy  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes  
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Site Number: EV019 Site Name: Brentwood Place 
Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.45 
Criteria  Comments  Impact 
Land  Brownfield site.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 800m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  
Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural 
Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap). The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No impact on identified environmental designations.   
Potential for impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
The topography of the site is slightly uneven, where the slope rises gently from the east to the west.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
No known risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The majority of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues.   

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.   
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: EV020 Site Name: Unit G Cwmdraw Industrial Estate 
Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.6 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.   
Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 800m of a public transport point.   
There are no local facilities located within 800m of the site.  
There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   
Potential impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
Potential impact on hedgerow.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
Significant concerns regarding the incompatibility of adjoining land uses and residential development. The site is 
located within a protected employment area (EMP2.13 Cwm Draw Industrial Estate). 

 

Risk of contamination as the site has been overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.   

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The whole site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  
Need for strategic redevelopment of this area rather than the piecemeal development of this site.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with some elements of the Preferred Strategy.   
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No  
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Site Number: EV021 Site Name: Former Willowtown School 
Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.6 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.    
Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   
Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities  
Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   
Potential impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
No loss of woodland, trees and hedgerows identified.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
No known risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
The surrounding highway network must be upgraded, including widened footways, road and junction 
improvements. 

 

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to localised highway 
improvements being implemented. 

  

The whole of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

 
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
 
 

 

 

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.   
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Site Number: EV021 Site Name: Former Willowtown School 
Proposed Use: Car Park Gross Site Area (ha): 0.6 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Brownfield site    

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   
Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  
Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No impact on environmental designations identified.   
Potential impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
No loss of woodland, trees and hedgerows identified.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
No risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

The surrounding highway network must be upgraded, including widened footways, road and junction 
improvements. 

 

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to localised highway 
improvements being implemented. 

  

The whole of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required. The site is unlikely to be available for a car park use.  
No known ownership issues identified.  
The site is allocated for residential development (Policy H1.1 Willowtown School) which is contrary to the car 
park use. 

 

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site complies with some elements of the Preferred Strategy  
 
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage  Yes 
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Site Number: EV022 Site Name: Land at Bryn Gwynt Road 
Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 1.3 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Greenfield land.   

Located adjacent to the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  
Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape  value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental The site is designated as a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (Policy ENV3.40 Mynydd Manmoel).  
The site is a valuable green space with a mosaic of habitats.  

  

Potential impact on protected species and the wildlife corridor.  
Potential visual impact is medium.  
No potential impact on woodland, trees and hedgerow identified.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
The general topography of the site is uneven with a steep slope downhill from north to south.  
The site is located in a coal safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
No known risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal   
Over half of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
 

 

 

 

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy.   
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Site Number: EV024 Site Name: Land at Marine Colliery 

Proposed Use: Employment  Gross Site Area (ha): 5.3 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Brownfield site.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of public transport point.   

There are no local facilities within 800m of the site.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.   

Historical and 
Cultural 
Landscape 

There is a scheduled ancient monument in close proximity to the site. No impact on Listed 
Building/Conservation area. 

  

 No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap). The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental The site is designated as a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation.   

Potential for protected species.  

Potential visual impact is high.  

Potential impact on hedgerows and trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours  
Not located in a mineral safeguarding area.  
Risk of contamination due to the site’s previous use.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal   
The majority of the site is located within a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.   
 
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number:  EV026 Site Name:  Cwm Quarry and Marine Railhead 

Proposed Use: Quarry, railhead and associated transport links and 
development 

Gross Site Area (ha): 31.2 

Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Part brownfield land (former Marine Colliery Site) and part greenfield land (Land at Hafad-y-Dafal).   

Part of the land (former Marine Colliery Site) is within the settlement boundary and part is out of settlement 
(Land at Hafad-y-Dafal). 

 

Accessibility The former Marine Colliery site is located approximately within 800m of an active travel route. There are no 
active travel routes within 800m of the Land at Hafod-y-Dafal. 

  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

Scheduled ancient monument in close proximity to the former Marine Colliery site. No identified impact on 
Listed Buildings and Conservation Area.  

  

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental The Land at Hafad-y-Dafal is designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.4 Mynydd Carn y Cefn and 
Cefn yr Arail) and there is a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation within the boundary (Policy ENV3.6 
Craig y Deri Pond). The Former Marine Colliery Site is designated as a Site of Importance for Nature 
Conservation. 

  

Potential impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is high.  

Potential impact on protected trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Part of the site (Land at Hafod-y-Dafal) is located within an aggregate safeguarding area.  
The former Marine Colliery site is adjacent to the railway which is an advantage.  
Risk of contamination due to the previous use of the former marine colliery site.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The land at Hafad-y-Dafal is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield. The former Marine 
Colliery site is in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  

 

The applicant claims that finance is in place for the scheme. However, no evidence has been submitted of 
this. 

 

The site is in multiple ownership.  
A mineral allocation would be dependent on the Regional Technical Statement and resource allocation for 
Blaenau Gwent over the plan period.  

 

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site complies with some elements of the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes  
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Site Number: EV029  Site Name: Land at Garnlydan Primary School 
Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 1.5 

Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Brownfield site.    

Located within the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.   

Located approximately within 100m of an active travel route.   

Historical and 
Cultural 
Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap). The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   
Potential for impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
Potential for impact on hedgerows.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.    
No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located in a mineral safeguarding area.   
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
No known risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  
Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The whole site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.   
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.   
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: EV033 Site Name: Land at Festival Park 
Proposed Use: Employment Gross Site Area (ha): 0.9 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Brownfield site   

Located within the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  
Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   
Potential impact on protected species.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
Potential impact on hedgerows.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
No known risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The majority of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.   
Viability unknown – further information required  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.   
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: EV034 Site Name: Land at Waun y Pound Industrial Estate 
Proposed Use: Employment Gross Site Area (ha): 4.2 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.   
Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   
Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  
Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is low (Landmap).  

Environmental The site abuts a Local Nature Reserve and Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (Policy ENV3.41- 
Sirhowy Hill Woodlands & Cardiff Pond).  

  

Potential impact on protected species and nature corridor – possible badger presence.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  
Risk of contamination due to previous use and that site is overlain with made ground.   

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The majority of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.   
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.   
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: EV035 Site Name: Rassau Platform A 
Proposed Use: Employment Gross Site Area (ha): 4.9 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.   
Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility There are no public transport points located within 800m of the site.   
There are no local facilities located within 800m of the site.  
Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   
Potential impact on protected species and possible reptile presence.  
Potential visual impact is low.  
Potential impact on hedgerow.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
No topographical constraints identified.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues in terms of bad neighbours.  
No known risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The whole of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.   
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: EV036 Site Name: Rassau Platform B 
Proposed Use: Employment Gross Site Area (ha): 8.4 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Part brownfield and part greenfield site.   
Located within the existing settlement boundary.  

Accessibility There are no public transport points located within 800m of the site.   
There are no local facilities located within 800m of the site.  
There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   
Potential impact on protected species. Badger presence.  
Potential visual impact is moderate.   
Potential impact on hedgerow and woodland.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
Site slopes from north to south of the site.  
Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  
No known issues in terms of bad neighbours.  
No known risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   
The whole of the site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  
Viability unknown – further information required.  
No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score: The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  
 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





















































Appendix 3: Results of Upper Ebbw Fach Large Candidate Site Assessments 

84 

Site Number:  UEF003 Site Name: Land at Tanglewood Drive  

Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 1.6 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Greenfield site.   

Located adjacent to the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 800m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.   

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap). The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental Designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.3 Cwm Tyleri and Cwm Celyn). The site prevents isolation of 
neighbouring broadleaved woodland and is a buffer with Mynydd James. 

  

Potential impact on protected species.   

Potential visual impact is high.   

Potential impact on trees.   

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

The site is a steeply sloping site from east to west.  

Located within a coal safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination  as the site is partially overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 

Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.   

Availability and 

Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

A third of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required  

No known ownership issues identified.   

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy  

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
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Site Number: UEF004  Site Name: Land west of Attlee Road, Coed Cae 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 1.1 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield land.   

Within settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.   

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).   

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential Impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is low.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

The topography of the site slopes towards the west.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination as the site is partially overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

The whole site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF005 Site Name: Land north of east Pentwyn, Blaina 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.4 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Greenfield land.   

Located adjacent to settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).   

Environmental The site falls within two Special Landscape Area designations (Policy ENV2.2 Eastern Ridge and Mynydd James and Policy 
ENV2.3 Cwm Tyleri and Cwm Celyn).  

  

Potential Impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

No topographical constraints identified.  

Located in a coal safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination- the site is partially overlain with made ground.  

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

There is no existing access and unless existing properties are demolished it is difficult to envisage how access can be 
achieved. 

  

A third of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.   

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy.  

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
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Site Number: UEF006  Site Name: Land off Maes Hafod 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.8 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield land.   

Within settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).   

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is low.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

The topography of the site slopes towards the west.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination due to the sites previous use.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

Over half of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF007 Site Name: Land south of East Pentwyn 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.5 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield land.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap).The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).   

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is low.  

Potential impact on hedgerow.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

No topographical constraints identified.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination as the site is partially overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

A third of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF008 Site Name: Land east and west of Pant View, Coed Cae 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.5 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield land.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).   

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is low.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

The topography of the site is steep and slopes towards the west.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination due to the sites previous use.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

Half of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF009 Site Name: The Crescent, Coed Cae 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.33 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield land.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 100m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).   

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is low.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

The site slopes towards the west.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination due to the site’s previous use.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

The whole site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues identified.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF010 Site Name: Land off Waunheulog, Nantyglo 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 1.7 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Greenfield land.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).   

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations. The site comprises of semi-improved neutral grassland, semi-
improved acid grassland and dry acid heath which are Priority Habitats. 

  

Potential impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Potential impact on two play areas which are identified as open space and formal play areas in the open space 
assessment. 

 

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

No topographical constraints identified.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination- the site is overlain with made ground  

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The access to the site is a sub-standard track and is unable to accommodate two-way traffic flows.   

The whole site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required  

The site has not been submitted by the landowner. BGCBC are the owners and responsible for the children’s playground 
located within the red line area. 

 

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 
Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with some elements of the Preferred Strategy  

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
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Site Number:  UEF011 Site Name: Old Dol y Garn Farm, Cwmcelyn – Site 1  

Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 0.6 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Greenfield site    

Located out of settlement.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

Part of the site is within the Blaenavon – Coity Mountain historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).   

Environmental Designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.2 Eastern Ridge and Mynydd James). The site is a buffer with 
Mulfran Hill. 

  

Potential impact on protected species. Possible reptile presence.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential impact on woodland and trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

The site is steeply sloping land.  

Located within a coal safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination - part of the site was previously used as a quarry.   

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

There is no substantive access serving the development. Access could be achieved directly from Pant View or Attlee Road 
however it appears to access the existing highway network land outside the applicants control would be required. 

  

The majority of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required  

To achieve access land outside the applicants control would be required.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 
Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy.  

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No 
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Site Number: UEF013  Site Name: Land to the East of Blaina Road 

Proposed Use: Retail Gross Site Area (ha): 0.7 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.    

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.   

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

The site lies within close proximity of a Grade II* listed building. No identified impact on SAM or Conservation Area.    

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No impact on identified environmental designations.   

Potential for impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.    

No topographical constraints identified.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination due to the site being overlain with made ground.  

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

The majority of the site is within a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.   

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues.  

Outline planning permission approved, in 2019, for the erection of residential dwellings (up to 25 units), a drive thru 
restaurant and associated works with all matters reserved other than means of access. 

 

A retail study will be undertaken to determine if there is a retail need in the plan period.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 
Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with some elements of the Preferred Strategy  

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF014  Site Name: Former Brynmawr Infants School 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 1.0 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.    

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.    

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap). The historic Landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential for impact on protected species. Bat record on site.  

Potential visual impact is high.  

Potential impact on a small number of trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.    

No topographical constraints identified.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination due to previous use and the site is overlain with made ground.  

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

Clydach Street has been identified by the highway authority as requiring upgrading works to facilitate access to any new 
developments including provision of off-street parking areas to mitigate existing on-street parking issues. 

 

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to upgrading works.   

The whole site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with some elements of the Preferred Strategy.  

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF015  Site Name: Former Garnfach School Site 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 0.8 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.    

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural 
Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential for impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential impact on trees and hedgerows.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

No topographical constraints identified.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination due to previous use and the site is overlain with made ground.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.   

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to upgrading works.    

The whole site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 

 

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  
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Site Number:  UEF016 Site Name: Land opposite Waunheulog Housing Estate   

Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 0.35 

Criteria  Comments  Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.   

Located approximately within 100m of an active travel route.   

Historical and 
Cultural 
Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap). The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental Site abuts a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (Policy ENV3.87 Semtex Pond) on the eastern boundary.    

Potential for impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential impact on woodland and hedgerows.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

No topographical constraints identified.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours  

Risk of contamination due to site’s previous use.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

New footway provisions would be required.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

Half of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF017  Site Name: Former Glan yr Afon School Site 

Proposed Use: Residential Gross Site Area (ha): 2.4 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Part brownfield (approximately 0.3 ha) and part greenfield (approximately 2.1 ha).    

Located adjacent to the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.     

There are no local facilities located within 800m of the site.  

There are no active travel routes within 800m of the site.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

The eastern boundary of the site abuts Historic Landscape Blaenavon - Coity Mountain.   

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap). The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental The site is located within a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.2 – Eastern Ridge and Mynydd James). 
Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (Policy ENV3.83 Bourneville Slip Blaina) to north-eastern part of site. Regionally 
important geodiversity site. 

  

Potential for impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is high.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

The brownfield area of land (approx 0.3ha) is flat whilst the greenfield area of land rises steeply upwards from west to east.  

Located in a coal safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination - The site is overlain with made ground and previously had a school on it that has since been 
demolished. 

 

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The highway network cannot accommodate the proposal. The existing access road serving the site is restrictive.   

A third of the site is in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

The land required to complete the highway works are outside of the red line boundary site and not within the control of 
the applicant. 

 

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with some elements of the Preferred Strategy.  

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: No  
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Site Number:  UEF018 Site Name: Land at Gwaelodd y Gelli Farm, Glan Ebbw 
Proposed Use: Residential  Gross Site Area (ha): 1.6 
Criteria  Comments Impact 
Land  Greenfield site.   

Located adjacent to the settlement boundary.  
Accessibility Located approximately within 800m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   
No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  
The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap).The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).   

Environmental Designated within a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.4 –Mynydd Carn y Cefn and Cefn yr Arail).  Impact 
on Carn y Cefn connectivity. 

  

Potential impact on protected species.   
Potential visual impact is high.  
Potential impact on trees and hedgerows.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   
The site is steep in parts.  
Located in a coal safeguarding area.  
No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours  
No known risk of contamination.  

Economic and 
Other Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   
No highway improvements identified at this stage.  

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway infrastructure serving the development is substandard – carriageway widths do not 
allow two-way traffic flows, no footway provisions. 

  

The whole site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

The site is in multiple ownership.   

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site does not align with the Preferred Strategy.  

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage:  No 
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Site Number: UEF020 Site Name: Former NMC Factory and Bus Depot  

Proposed Use: Mixed Use Gross Site Area (ha): 2.9 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield site.   

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.    

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.   

Located approximately within 100m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is moderate (Landmap). The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental The south western corner of the site is located in a SINC (Policy ENV3.87 – Semtex Pond.   

Potential for impact on protected species. Otter record on site.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential for impact on trees and hedgerows.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

There are issues with varying ground level changes on site.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

No known issues identified in terms of bad neighbours.  

Risk of contamination due to the site’s previous industrial use and the site is partially overlain with made ground.  

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

The existing access junction onto Blaina Road requires upgrading to achieve safe access. Highway improvement scheme 
already approved as part of planning permission. 

 

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to upgrading works.   

The whole site is located in a Development Low Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues.  

Full planning permission for a restaurant (A3) and outline planning permission for a convenience retail unit (A1), a 
comparison retail unit (A1) and a flexible unit (A1, A2, A3) on the former NMC Factory site has been approved. 

 

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  
 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.   

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF021  Site Name: Land at Cwmcrachen 

Proposed Use: Gypsy and Travellers Site Gross Site Area (ha): 4.7 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield land.    

Located within the settlement boundary.  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.   

Located approximately within 400m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 800m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap). The historic landscape value is moderate (Landmap).  

Environmental No impact on identified environmental designations.   

Potential for impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential for impact on woodland.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

No topographical constraints identified.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

In close proximity to Cwmcrachen Industrial Estate and Barleyfield Industrial Estate.  

Risk of contamination as the site is overlain with made ground and has had a variety of industrial uses.   

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The provision of accommodation that is fit for purpose for the Gypsy and Traveller community.    

No highway improvements identified at this stage.   

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal subject to upgrading works at Blaenant Road.    

Half the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues.  

A Gypsy and Travellers Needs Assessment is being undertaken to determine the need.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns with the Preferred Strategy.  

 

Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Number: UEF022  Site Name: Land on Rising Sun Industrial Estate 

Proposed Use: Employment Gross Site Area (ha): 1.9 

Criteria  Comments Impact 

Land  Brownfield Site.   

Located within settlement boundary  

Accessibility Located approximately within 400m of a public transport point.    

Located approximately within 800m of two or more local facilities.  

Located approximately within 100m of an active travel route.  

Historical and 
Cultural Landscape 

No known impact on SAM/Listed building/Conservation Area.   

No known impact on registered historic park/garden or historic landscape.  

The cultural landscape value is outstanding (Landmap). The historic landscape value is high (Landmap).  

Environmental No identified impact on environmental designations.   

Potential for impact on protected species.  

Potential visual impact is medium.  

Potential impact on trees.  

Physical  Not in a flood risk area from rivers and seas.   

No topographical constraints identified.  

Not located within a mineral safeguarding area.  

Site lies in close proximity to residential properties.  

Risk for contamination - site is overlain with made ground.  

Economic and Other 
Benefits 

The economic and other benefits are unknown at this stage.   

The existing junction with the A467 from the Rising Sun Ind. Est. will need to be assessed to check capacity and 
requirement for upgrading to a signalised junction. 

 

Availability and 
Deliverability 

The existing highway network can accommodate the development proposal.   

Half of the site is located in a Development High Risk Area on the coalfield.  

Viability unknown – further information required.  

No known ownership issues.  

Detailed Internal Assessment Score:  

 

Preferred Strategy Assessment Score:   The proposed site aligns the Preferred Strategy.  

 
Proceed with Site to Next Stage: Yes 
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Site Ref No: EV002 
Site Name:   Land at Beaufort Wells 
Proposal: Residential  
 

Current LDP Position:  The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan (2012) indicates 
that the majority of the site lies outside the settlement 
boundary with a small section of the north eastern boundary 
within the settlement boundary. The area outside the 
settlement boundary is designated as a Special Landscape Area 
(Policy ENV2.7 – Trefil and Garnlydan Surrounds), a coal 
safeguarding area (Policy M1) and an area where coal working 
is not allowed (Policy M3). There are no known constraints 
according to the Constraints Map. 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

The current use of the site is grassed open area of land.  There 
are no trees on site and the only shrubbery appears to be 
along the western boundary fence. Areas of the site currently 
consist of small piles of building material from a new single 
residential development located at the eastern boundary. A 
Right of Way abuts the site on the southern boundary. 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

There are existing residential properties along Beaufort Wells 
with a new build currently being constructed which abuts the 
site to the east. Along the western boundary lies the HOV road 
and south of the site is open land. 

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 1,283m to the nearest shop in Waun Fawr; 
• 1,130 to the nearest bus stop located in Waun Fawr; 
• 2.2 miles from Ebbw Vale Town Station; and 
• 324m to the nearest Active Tavel Route. 

Access: Access to the site is via a private road at the top of Beaufort 
Wells.  

Structures Present on 
Site:  

There are no structures on site. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The land is flat. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

Wooden fencing along the western boundary where the site 
abuts the HOV road. There is also some foliage along this 
boundary growing along the length and between the fence 
which gives the appearance of a hedge. Other boundaries are 
of post and wire. 

Possible Constraints: Possible constraints associated with the proximity of the Heads 
of the Valleys road. 

Other Additional 
Information: 

The wider settlement boundary review will evaluate this area 
(due to the new Heads of the Valleys Road) which could 
impact on this site. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: EV011 
Site Name:   Land adjoining Wells Farm 
Proposal: Residential  
 

Current LDP Position: 
 
 
 
 

The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site lies outside the settlement boundary. The site forms part 
of the Heads of the Valleys designation (T6.1) which is now 
complete. The site is designated as a Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation (Policy ENV3.43 – Hirgan Fields 
grasslands) and is located within a Special Landscape Area 
designation (Policy ENV2.7 – Trefil and Garnlydan Surrounds). 
The site is also located within a Coal Safeguarding Area (Policy 
M1) and an area where coal working is not acceptable (Policy 
M3). There are no constraints shown on the Constraints Map. 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

The current use of the land is grazing. The site boundary is an 
oval shape. There are no trees on site. A Right of Way crosses 
the site. 
 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

To the north of the site are 3 residential properties and some 
farm buildings. The other boundaries are open land 
surrounded by the A roads and Heads of Valley roads. 

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 1,283m to nearest shop in Waun Fawr;  
• 1,130 to nearest bus stop located in Waun Fawr;  
• 2.4 miles Ebbw Vale Town Station; and 
• 334m to nearest Active Travel Route.  

Access: Access is via a narrow lane. 
Structures Present on 
Site:  

There are no structures present on the land. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The land is flat. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

The land is open. 

Possible Constraints: Possible constraints associated with the proximity of the A 
roads and Heads of the Valleys road. 

Other Additional 
Information 

The wider settlement boundary review will evaluate this area 
(due to the new Heads of the Valleys Road) which could 
impact on this site. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: EV012 
Site Name:   Waunoris Farm Site 2 
Proposal: Residential  
 

Current LDP Position: 
 
 
 
 

The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site lies outside the settlement boundary. The site is 
designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.8 
Beaufort Common), a coal safeguarding area (Policy M1) and 
an area where coal working is not allowed (Policy M3). 
There are no constraints according to the Constraints Map. 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

It appears that the site was formerly used in association with 
the working of the farm. The site is rectangular in shape. A 
Right of Way crosses the site. 
 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

To the south of the site is a farm building and residential 
dwellings, to the north and east is open countryside, to the 
west are large residential properties. 

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 190m to nearest shop located at a petrol station adjacent 

to site; 
• 139m to nearest bus stop located opposite site;  
• 2.1miles Ebbw Vale Town Station; and 
• 1,003m to nearest Active Travel Route.  

Access: Access is via Big Lane.  
 

Structures Present on 
Site:  

The site comprises of some old farm equipment such as a 
tractor and the storage of materials. There no buildings 
present on the site (the farm buildings abut the northern and 
southern boundaries).  

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The land is flat. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

The boundary type is post and wire fence. 

Possible Constraints:  
Other Additional 
Information: 

The status of the farm building on the southern boundary of 
the site should be explored. A logical defensible line could be 
achieved from the back of the properties at Clos Lon Fawr, 
across Big Lane to the site. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: EV013 
Site Name:   Waunoris Farm Site 3 
Proposal: Residential  
 

Current LDP Position: 
 
 
 
 

The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
majority of the site lies outside the settlement boundary. A 
small area where the garages are located are within the 
settlement boundary. The majority of the site is designated as 
a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.8 Beaufort Common), a 
coal safeguarding area (Policy M1), an area where coal working 
is not allowed (Policy M3) and a Site of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (Policy ENV3.23 – Pond Group 1).There are no 
constraints according to the Constraints Map. 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

It appears that the site was formerly used in association with 
the working of the farm. The current use of the land is storage 
and haylage and five disused garages. The site is rectangular in 
shape.  
 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

To the south and west of the site are residential dwellings, to 
the north is open countryside, to the east is a depot and petrol 
station.  

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 190m to nearest shop located at a petrol station adjacent 

to site;  
• 139m to nearest bus stop located opposite site; 
• 2.1 miles Ebbw Vale Town Station; and  
• 970m to nearest ATR. 

Access: Access is via narrow access track located off Big Lane.  
 

Structures Present on 
Site:  

There are 5 disused garages located on the site. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The land is flat. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

The land is open 

Possible Constraints:  
Other Additional 
Information: 

The angle of the boundary running north to east is at a 45 
degrees angle and therefore appears to not follow a logical 
defensible boundary. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: EV028 
Site Name:   Reservoir Road, Beaufort 
Proposal: Residential 
 
Current LDP Position: 
 
 
 
 

The majority of the site lies outside the settlement boundary 
and located at the edge of existing settlement boundary. The 
site is located within a coal safeguarding area (Policy M1) and 
an area where coal working is not acceptable (Policy M3).  
Flood zone C2 runs along the eastern boundary of the site and 
overlaps the site very slightly.   

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

Site is residential land. It is steep rising from east to west and 
north to south. The site cannot be seen from Reservoir Road 
due to the topography. There are a number of trees 
throughout the site some of which form a buffer on the 
eastern boundary between reservoir road and the site itself. 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

Open land on all sides. To the south the site abuts the edge of 
the existing settlement boundary. The Heads of the Valleys 
Road is located to the west. 

Access: Via a narrow highway (Steelworks road) then via a private 
driveway. 

Structures Present on 
Site: (building / wall) Note 
size, type, location, 
condition etc. 

A residential property is located on site. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The site is situated at a higher level to Reservoir Road. The 
driveway slopes upwards from east to west and upwards from 
north to south where it meets a residential property. To the 
west of the site is a very steep embankment where the site 
abuts the Heads of the Valleys Road. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

Wire and post fencing and a stone embankment wall to the 
west. 

Possible Constraints:  
Other Additional 
Information: 

A larger area of land would need to be bought into the 
settlement boundary than that which is specified. This is due 
to the fact that there is an area of land which lies between the 
proposed site and the edge of settlement. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: T015 
Site Name:   48 Larch Lane  
Proposal: Extend settlement boundary to accommodate garden 

land extension 
 

Current LDP Position:  The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
area of land beyond the residential curtilage is outside the 
settlement boundary. The land is also designated as a Special 
Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.6 – Cefn Manmoel) and a coal 
safeguarding area (Policy M1). Due to its proximity to the 
settlement boundary the site is in area where coal working is 
not acceptable (Policy M3). 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

The site is a grassed area of land which has been included 
within the curtilage of a residential property (without planning 
permission) and is being used as garden space.  

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

Residential properties are located to the north west and east 
of the site. The southern boundary is open countryside. 

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 1,307m to the nearest shop in Glyn Terrace;  
• 757m to bus stop located at Peacehaven;  
• 5.4 miles Ebbw Vale Town Station; and   
• 1,212m to the nearest ATR. 

Access: Access is via the residential property at Larch Lane. 
Structures Present on 
Site:  

There are no structures present on the site. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The land is relatively flat but slopes downwards at the 
southern end. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

There is wooden fencing along all boundaries. 

Possible Constraints: The area outside the settlement boundary contravenes the 
planning permission.  

Other Additional 
Information: 

 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: T016 
Site Name:   Brompton Stables   
Proposal: Community facility – nursery   
 

Current LDP Position:  The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site lies outside the settlement boundary. The site is located in 
a coal safeguarding area (Policy M1) and an area where coal 
working is not acceptable (Policy M3). There are no constraints 
according to the constraints map.  

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

The site is currently fenced off as two separate areas of land, 
one area is used for grazing horses and contains stables. The 
other area is flat grassland. 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

To the north of the site (along Brompton Place) the land is 
used as garden land for the residential dwellings at Brompton 
Place. To the south and west is open countryside. To the east 
are residential dwellings.  

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 563m to the nearest shop in Glyn Terrace;  
• 293m Beaufort Road;  
• 5.4miles Ebbw Vale Town Station; and  
• 398m to the nearest Active Travel Route. 

Access: Access is via Brompton Place. 
Structures Present on 
Site:  

There are a number of horse stables on site.  

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

Flat area of land 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

There are two metal gates to access both areas of the site at 
the southern boundary. There is wooden fencing which cuts 
the site in two and along this boundary fence there are a 
number of trees and hedgerow. There are also a number of 
trees and bushes along the southern boundary  

Possible Constraints:  
Other Additional 
Information: 

In order to achieve a logical and defensible boundary and 
avoid piecemeal development the northern area of the site 
which comprises of gardens would need to be considered in 
the settlement boundary. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: T030 
Site Name:   Land Opposite Sirhowy Woodlands - Site 1 
Proposal: Settlement Boundary Change 
 

Current LDP Position: 
 
 
 
 

The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site is located outside of the settlement boundary. The site is 
designated as a Special Landscape Area (ENV2.5 Mynydd 
Bedwellty, Rhymney Hill and Sirhowy Sides), a Local Nature 
Reserve (LNR) and a Site of Interest for Nature Conservation 
(ENV3.41 Sirhowy Hill Woodland and Cardiff Pond). 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

There are numerous trees and dense shrubbery throughout 
the site. The site has a path running through it from south to 
north. The site is looked after and maintained by a community 
group. The site is also well used by the community. A Right of 
Way crosses and abuts the site. 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

To the north, east and south of the site is open countryside. 
Along the western boundary is open land and further west are 
residential areas.  

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 262m to the nearest shop in King street;  
• 265m to the nearest bus stop at Beaufort Road;  
• 2.8 miles Ebbw Vale Town Station; and  
• 732m from nearest Active Travel Route.  

Access: The main access is via a wide path located off Thomas Ellis 
Way. 

Structures Present on 
Site:  

The main entrance includes a semi-circular stone wall feature. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The site slopes gradually upwards from south to north and 
from west to east. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

The boundary is of post and wire fencing.  

Possible Constraints: The site is designated as a SINC and LNR. 
Other Additional 
Information 

The site has been put forward by a community group to 
accommodate 4 cottages as part of the management of the 
woodland project.  
Planning Policy are not convinced that the amendment of the 
settlement boundary is the correct avenue in which to 
progress the project. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: T031 
Site Name:   Land Opposite Sirhowy Woodlands - Site 2 
Proposal: Settlement Boundary Change 
 

Current LDP Position: 
 
 
 
 

The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site is located outside of the settlement boundary. The site is 
part of a much larger area and is designated as a Special 
Landscape Area (ENV2.5 Mynydd Bedwellty, Rhymney Hill and 
Sirhowy Sides), a Local Nature Reserve (LNR) and a Site of 
Interest for Nature Conservation (ENV3.41 Sirhowy Hill 
Woodland and Cardiff Pond). 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

Woodland and dense shrubbery can be found throughout the 
site. There is a path located along the eastern boundary 
running the length of the site. There are also a number of 
smaller paths which cut up through the site from west to east.  
The site is looked after and maintained by a community group. 
A Right of Way crosses and abuts the site. 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

Part of the land along the western boundary is located 
adjacent to Sirhowy Hill Industrial Estate and residential area 
of St James Way. 

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 455m to the nearest shop in King street  
• 151m to the nearest bus stop at Saint James Way  
• 2.8 miles to Ebbw Vale Town Station  
• 330m from nearest Active Travel Route.  

Access: The main access is via a wide path located off Thomas Ellis 
Way. There is a metal gate across the path to stop vehicles 
entering the site. There are also numerous small paths that 
give access to the site. 

Structures Present on 
Site:  

There are no buildings on site, however there is a semi circular 
stone wall feature at the entrance of the site along the 
northern boundary. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The site slopes upwards from west to east and south to north. 
Part of the site is flat along the western boundary where the 
site lies adjacent to Sirhowy Industrial estate.  

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

There are wood post and wire fencing along the western 
boundary.  

Possible Constraints: The site is designated as a SINC and LNR. 
Other Additional 
Information: 

The site has been put forward by a community group to 
accommodate 4 cottages as part of the management of the 
woodland project.  
Planning Policy are not convinced that the amendment of the 
settlement boundary is the correct avenue in which to 
progress the project. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: UEF012 
Site Name:   Land at Old Dol y Garn Farm    
Proposal: Residential    
 

Current LDP Position:  The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site lies partly within and partly outside the settlement 
boundary. The part of the site outside the settlement 
boundary is located in a coal safeguarding area (Policy M1) and 
an area where coal working is not acceptable (Policy M3). The 
site is also designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy 
ENV2.3 Cwm Tyleri and Cwm Celyn). 
There are no constraints shown on the Constraints Map. 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

The current land use is grazing. A Right of Way crosses the site. 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

To the north and east of the site is open countryside. Adjacent 
to the site to the west is Dol y Garn Farm, to the south of the 
site are residential properties. 

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 423m to the nearest shop on Cwm Celyn Rd  
• 359m to the nearest bus stop located on Surgery Rd 
• 5.9 miles Ebbw Vale Town Station  
• 1,211m to the nearest Active Travel Route.  

Access:  
Structures Present on 
Site:  

A derelict farmhouse in reasonable condition is located within 
the site boundary. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

There are a number of different levels within the site 
boundary.  

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

There are trees and hedgerows on the northern and southern 
boundaries. 

Possible Constraints:  
Other Additional 
Information 

Planning permission was granted (c/2011/0098) for a two 
storey detached house on the western part of the land (area 
within the settlement boundary). It appears that this planning 
permission has now lapsed. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 
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Site Ref No: UEF026 
Site Name:   Land adjacent to 93 Cwmcelyn Road, Blaina  
Proposal: Amend settlement boundary 
 

Current LDP Position:  The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site lies outside the settlement boundary, within the Special 
Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.3), within a minerals 
safeguarding area and an area where coal working will not be 
acceptable. There are no known constraints identified on the 
Constraints Map 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

The site is currently used for garden land and to park cars. The 
site is rectangular in shape and is split into two levels. The area 
used to park cars is parallel to the road. The lower level is a 
grassed area. A Right of Way abuts the eastern boundary of 
the site. 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

To the north of the site are gardens for the adjacent 
properties, to the east is an area of forestry and Cwmcelyn 
Park, to the south is a car park and to the west are residential 
properties. 

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 637m to nearest shop on Cwm Celyn Rd;  
• 641m to nearest bus stop on Cwm Celyn Rd; 
• 6 miles Ebbw Vale Town Station; and  
• 1,355m to the nearest Active Travel Route.  

Access: Access to the site can be achieved via Cwmcelyn Road – 
Highway view? 

Structures Present on 
Site:  

There are no structures present on site. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The site is split into two levels both of which are flat.  

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

The eastern boundary is an area of forestry. The northern, 
southern and western boundaries are open. 

Possible Constraints:  
Other Additional 
Information 

In order to achieve a logical and defensible boundary and 
avoid piecemeal development the northern area of the site 
which comprises of gardens would need to be considered in 
the settlement boundary. 

Decision:  
Further assessment work is required on the site with views 
from Development Management, Environmental Health, 
Highways and Landscape. 

 
 

 

 

 



Appendix 4: Results of Settlement Boundary Assessment  

131 

 

Site Ref No: LEF003 
Site Name:   Coed Cae Du 
Proposal: Residential – 3 dwellings 
 

Current LDP Position:  The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site lies outside the settlement boundary. The site is 
designated as a Special Landscape Area (ENV2.3 Cwm Tyleri 
and Cwm Celyn). The site is also located within a Coal 
Safeguarding Area (M1) and an area where coal working is not 
acceptable (M3). There are no constraints shown on the 
Constraints Map. 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

The site is split into two by an access track. The northern and 
eastern edge of the site comprises of two dwellings. The 
western side of the site consists of a large area of woodland. 
The existing dwellings are located from the existing settlement 
and isolated by the area of woodland on the western 
boundary. The site is rectangular in shape. There are a number 
of Rights of Ways which cross and abut the boundary of the 
site. 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

All boundaries of the site are adjacent to open countryside.  

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 650m to nearest shop on Powell Street;  
• 856m to nearest bus stop on Newall Street;  
• 3.7miles to Llanhilleth Train Station; and 
• 1,246m to the nearest Active Travel Route.  

Access: The site can be accessed via Rhiw Park Road which runs on the 
eastern boundary of the site and is therefore not within or 
connected to the existing settlement boundary at Roch Street. 

Structures Present on 
Site:  

The site consists of two large detached dwellings and 
associated garages on the eastern edge. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The land is steep. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

The boundary type is trees. 

Possible Constraints:  
Other Additional 
Information 

 

Decision:  
The site is isolated from the existing settlement. The site has 
its own access route via Rhiw Park Road which is not 
connected to or within the existing settlement boundary. 

 
 

 

 



Appendix 4: Results of Settlement Boundary Assessment  

132 

 

Site Ref No: LEF018 
Site Name:   Land north of Brondeg Lane, Aberbeeg 
Proposal: Residential / Tourism 
 

Current LDP Position:  The Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan indicates that the 
site lies outside the settlement boundary. The site is 
designated as a Special Landscape Area (Policy ENV2.4 Mynydd 
Carn-y-Cefn and Cefn yr Arail). The site is also located within 
an aggregate safeguarding area (Policy M1). There are no 
constraints according to the constraints map. 

Site Description: (e.g. 
current use, condition, 
characteristics, shape, 
public footpath) 

The site is isolated from the existing settlement in a woodland 
setting. The track forms part of an adopted public right of way. 
 

Adjacent Land-Uses: 
(e.g. residential / 
commercial / agricultural) 

The site is bounded by woodland on all sides.  

Proximity to Services: 
(e.g. nearest community 
facility (shop, school, post 
office etc / public transport 
point/ active travel route) 

The site is located approximately: 
• 2,095m to nearest shop on Commercial Road Llanhilleth; 
• 447m to nearest bus stop (off B4471);  
• 1.9miles to Llanhilleth Train Station; and  
• 379m to the nearest ATR located to the south of the site.  

Access: Access would be via a secured gateway and can be reached 
only by an unmade track. Upgrading works could impact on 
the woodland / SLA. 

Structures Present on 
Site: (building / wall) Note 
size, type, location, 
condition etc. 

There are no structures present on site. 

Topography: (e.g. steep, 
flat etc) 

The site is relatively flat. 

Boundary Type: e.g. 
Fence, trees, open) 

The boundary type is trees.  

Possible Constraints:  
Other Additional 
Information 

 

Decision:  
The site is in an isolated location and it is difficult to achieve a 
defensible and logical boundary 

 
 



Planning Policy Team
Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council
Tel: 01495 354740
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